

No. 15-507

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SENSATIONAL SMILES, LLC,
dba Smile Bright,
Petitioner,

v.

JEWEL MULLEN, Commissioner,
Connecticut Department of Public Health, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION AND CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ILYA SHAPIRO
Cato Institute
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 842-0200
E-mail: ishapiro@cato.org

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR*
**Counsel of Record*
ANASTASIA P. BODEN
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: [tsandefur@
pacifical.org](mailto:tsandefur@pacifical.org)
E-mail: apb@pacifical.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation and Cato Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW WORSENS A CIRCUIT CONFLICT THAT UNDERMINES A BASIC PREMISE OF THE RULE OF LAW ITSELF	4
A. The Rule of Law Requires Legislation That Serves the Public Interest, Not the Private Interests of the Politically Influential	5
B. Lower Courts Need Guidance as to the Basic Limits of Legitimate State Interests	12
II. THE HOLDING THAT PRIVATE-INTEREST LEGISLATION IS IMMUNE FROM CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE HARMS MINORITIES AND THE POLITICALLY POWERLESS	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arceneaux v. Treen</i> , 671 F.2d 128 (5th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954)	4
<i>Bruner v. Zawacki</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 691 (E.D. Ky. 2014)	1
<i>Buck v. Kuykendall</i> , 267 U.S. 307 (1925)	15
<i>Caldwell v. Texas</i> , 137 U.S. 692 (1891)	6
<i>The Case of the King’s Prerogative in Saltpetre</i> , (1606) 77 Eng. Rep. 1294 (K.B.)	3
<i>City of Chicago v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 77 (1958)	15
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	10
<i>Colon Health Centers of Am., LLC v. Hazel</i> , 733 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013)	14-15
<i>Colon Health Centers of Am., LLC v. Hazel</i> , No. 1:12cv615, 2012 WL 4105063 (E.D. Va. Sept. 4, 2012)	15
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Cruz v. Town of Cicero</i> , 275 F.3d 579 (7th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Delaware River Basin Comm’n v. Bucks County Water & Sewer Auth., 641 F.2d 1087 (3d Cir. 1981)</i>	4, 8
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	10
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993)</i>	13-14
<i>Greater Houston Small Taxicab Co. Owners Ass’n v. City of Houston, 660 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2011)</i>	17-18
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	22
<i>Hadix v. Johnson, 230 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2000)</i>	12
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff, 467 U.S. 229 (1984)</i>	9
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	17
<i>Hettinga v. United States</i> , 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 860 (2013)	1, 15-16
<i>Hettinga v. United States, 770 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2011)</i>	16
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	19
<i>Kelo v. New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	9, 19
<i>Kotch v. Bd. of River Port Pilot Comm’rs for Port of New Orleans</i> , 330 U.S. 552 (1947)	11
<i>Loan Ass’n v. Topeka, 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 655 (1874)</i>	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Locke v. Shore</i> , 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1004 (2012)	21
<i>Lowe v. S.E.C.</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	10
<i>Meadows v. Odom</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 811 (M.D. La. 2005), <i>vacated as moot on appeal</i> , 198 F. App'x 348 (5th Cir. 2006)	13-14
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)	1, 4
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	7-8, 10, 19
<i>N. Carolina State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. F.T.C.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015)	1, 19
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	3
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	15
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	3, 5
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	19
<i>Patel v. Texas Dep't of Licensing & Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015)	18
<i>Pauly v. Keebler</i> , 185 N.W. 554 (Wis. 1921)	12
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 920 (2005)	2, 5
<i>Ranschburg v. Toan</i> , 709 F.2d 1207 (8th Cir. 1983)	4, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	7
<i>Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exam’rs of the State of N.M.</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957)	9-10, 19
<i>Smith Setzer & Sons, Inc. v. S. Carolina Procurement Review Panel</i> , 20 F.3d 1311 (4th Cir. 1994)	4, 8
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 423 (2013)	1, 4, 17-18
<i>Taylor v. Porter & Ford</i> , 4 Hill 140 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1843)	12
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	10
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	11, 22
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	23
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	19
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	10
State Constitution	
Mass. Const. pmbl.	6
Rules of Court	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page

Miscellaneous

Aristotle, <i>Politics</i> , in <i>Basic Works of Aristotle</i> (Richard McKeon ed., 1941)	5
Bastiat, Frédéric, <i>That Which Is Seen and That Which Is Not Seen</i> , in 1 <i>The Bastiat Collection</i> (2007)	20
Bernstein, David E., <i>Licensing Laws: A Historical Example of the Use of Government Regulatory Power Against African-Americans</i> , 31 <i>San Diego L. Rev.</i> 89 (1994)	22
Colo. Dep’t of Regulatory Agencies Office of Policy & Research, <i>2000 Sunrise Review: Interior Designers</i> , http://goo.gl/3kMdai	21
<i>The Federalist</i> (J. Cooke ed., 1961)	3, 6
Harrington, David E. & Treber, Jaret, <i>Designed to Exclude: How Interior Design Insiders Use Government Power to Exclude Minorities & Burden Consumers</i> (Inst. for Justice, Feb. 2009), http://www.ij.org/images/pdf_folder/ economic_liberty/created-to-exclude.pdf	21
Klein, Daniel B., et al., <i>Was Occupational Licensing Good for Minorities? A Critique of Marc Law and Mindy Marks</i> , 9 <i>Econ. J. Watch</i> 210 (2012)	22
Kleiner, Morris M., <i>Licensing Occupations: Ensuring Quality or Restricting Competition?</i> (2006)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Koopman, Christopher & Stratmann, Thomas, <i>Certificate-of-Need Laws: Implications for North Carolina</i> , Mercatus Center Paper, Feb. 2015, http://mercatus.org/ sites/default/files/Koopman- Certificate-of-Need-NC-MOP_1.pdf	14-15
McCloskey, Robert G., <i>Economic Due Process and the Supreme Court: An Exhumation and Reburial</i> , 1962 Sup. Ct. Rev. 34	22-23
Morgan, Dan, et al., <i>Dairy Industry Crushed Innovator Who Bested Price-Control System</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 10, 2006, http://www.wash ington post.com/wp-dyn/content/article/ 2006/12/09/AR2006120900925.html	16
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>Is Economic Exclusion a Legitimate State Interest? Four Recent Cases Test the Boundaries</i> , 14 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 1023 (2006)	14
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>The Right to Earn a Living</i> (2010)	1
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>State “Competitor’s Veto” Laws and the Right to Earn a Living: Some Paths to Federal Reform</i> , 38 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1009 (2015)	1
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Naked Preferences and the Constitution</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1689 (1984)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
The White House, <i>Occupational Licensing: A Framework for Policymakers</i> (July 2015), https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/docs/licensing_report_final_nonembargo.pdf	20
Young, S. David, <i>The Rule of Experts</i> (1987)	20
